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General comments 
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1. Add the type of statistical analysis made in the abstract. 
This has been added. 
 
2. Check the punctuation (for example at the end of the first paragraph of the 
background). 
Thank you for your comment. This has been reviewed.   
 
3. The authors wrote that the program should follow the patient for 14 days, then it 
is reported that the median of the virtual length of stay is 8 days. Clarify this point. 
We have updated the Care Model description to be more clear about the 
discharge plan for patients including:  
“The program aimed to follow patients during the acute phase of the illness 
(typically 14 days from symptom onset) or until they were discharged to 
community-based care from their PCP” 
 
4. Specify the inclusion and exclusion criteria. Have patients with worse clinical 
conditions been excluded? Based on what criteria? Were patients with a socio-
economic disadvantage who had no access to a telephone device excluded? 
We have updated the participants section to more clearly specify the 
inclusion and exclusion criteria including: 
“Patients referred to the program were only excluded from enrolling in the 
program if they did not have access to a phone.” 
 
5. The clinical assessment included a risk assessment. It might be interesting to 
include the initial risk assessment (low, medium, high) distribution of patients in the 
results and to make an analysis of outcomes by initial risk. Case stratification 
should also be considered when comparing results with other studies in 
discussions. 
In reviewing the literature, there is currently no standard definition or 
reporting format for risk assessment across studies.  Therefore, this type of 
comparison is currently not feasible. 
 
6. Specify if there were any deaths in the sample of patients treated. 
Mortality has been added to the results.   
 
7. Perhaps another graphic for the tables would be more useful. 
We have included a figuring outlining the total number of visits per patient 
 
8. As discussed in the interpretation and limits, the socioeconomic aspect has an 
impact on access to treatment and the course of the disease. However, the 
authors believe that remote monitoring can overcome some socio-economic 
disadvantages. This is a very important issue and the authors have included these 



disadvantaged conditions in the risk factors for outcomes. To enrich this aspect, I 
recommend this article to the authors: “Socioeconomic factors and mortality: 
evidences from an Italian study - Nisticò, F., Troiano, G., Nante, N., Piacentini, P.- 
International Journal of Healthcare Management – 2018 - 
We agree this is an important issue and have updated our discussion to 
reflect this. 
 
9. An analysis could be made to assess the outcomes in this subgroup of patients 
by using the "general program utilization and delivery" of Table 3 as outcomes. 
Given the small number of participants in the study, the subgroup analysis 
was not conducted. 
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1.      While the authors are building in the capacity to address these things, the 
need for psychosocial / comorbidity attention and the specific difference made is 
not well demonstrated in the current patient series. The authors should either 
provide more evidence specific to psychosocial or comorbidity need / 
management, or should be careful not to overstate the benefits of their intervention 
in the discussion section. Overall, the report is very similar to others, and I think 
where it might shine is in a more robust discussion of how the intervention might 
evolve as the pandemic drags on, with no sign of abating. 
Thank you for your helpful suggestion. We have adjusted the Interpretation 
section including the comment: 
“The second wave of COVID-19 in Canada has a higher proportion of low 
risk patients, so there is an opportunity to scale up this service by 
supporting community based PCPs to care for their own patients where 
possible. 
 
2. I wonder if the patients enrolled were already well engaged in health care, with 
good access to social resources including employment in sectors unlikely to be 
subject to lay-offs during the pandemic. This is reflected by the low rate of 
comorbidity relative to most hospital series of COVID-19, the high proportion with 
an identifiable PCP (77.3%), and the high rate of employment in high-risk 
occupations for COVID-19 infection (56%). Social worker intervention for financial 
or food insecurity was needed in 6.2% of patients – and the importance of this 
should not be underestimated, as obtaining social work assistance via the usual 
means during COVID-19 may be challenging. Yet the frequency is lower than 
might otherwise be expected during a period of mass layoffs. A better break down 
of sources of patient enrolment, percent enrolled out of those eligible (if available), 
and patient employment status would be useful. The “Occupation” section of Table 
1 appears to refer specifically to the 56.7% of patients with high risk occupations, 
leaving me wondering about the other 43.7% of patients. 
Unfortunately, we do not have accurate information about the total number 
of eligible patients as publicly available data does not specify those in the 
community versus those in settings like LTC who would not be eligible for 
this program.  Unfortunately, we do not have accurate data on the current 
employment status of all participants.   
 
3. Was data collected on anxiety, depression, food insecurity or financial insecurity 
based on published instruments? 
This data was collected based using patient reported information and 



clinical judgement during the ongoing clinical interactions with patients. 
 
4. In how many patients were comorbidities – e.g.: diabetes, hypertension, COPD 
– addressed, and how? I.e.: were blood sugars reviewed for patients with 
diabetes? 
Comorbidities were addressed by the family physicians during the clinical 
encounter. The patient could read values like blood sugars to the physician 
for review.    
 
5. Interpretation paragraph 1 – I find it exceedingly unlikely that 
COVIDCare@Home prevented hospital admission, particularly since there is no 
current disease-modifying treatment for COVID-19 except perhaps steroids in 
hospitalized patients. The benefit of COVIDCare@Home may be early detection of 
worsening clinical status and reduction of unnecessary / anxiety-driven ED visits. 
The patients enrolled in COVIDCare@Home were less sick / less comorbid than 
other COVID patients. 
You are correct, and this section has been removed. 
 
6. “While digital health or virtual care can raise concerns about increasing health 
disparities among groups, the COVIDCare@Home model suggests that in certain 
cases, virtual care may improve access to those who are not well served by the 
healthcare system” might be replaced by a more limited statement like: 
COVIDCare@Home may have a special role for patients with more complicated 
social needs – future efforts may be targeted towards identifying such patients who 
would benefit from the multidisciplinary primary-care oriented approach. 
Thank you for your helpful suggestion. We have revised this part of the 
manuscript as follows: 
“While the digital divide remains a concern, the COVIDCare@Home model 
suggests that well designed virtual health services may improve access to 
those who are typically underserved.” 
 
7. Conclusions “Virtual care approaches like COVIDCare@Home that limit 
unnecessary hospitalizations may be essential” – Again, I find it exceedingly 
unlikely that COVIDCare@Home has prevented hospitalization for COVID-19. 
Based on your suggestion we have revised this statement as follow: 
“Virtual care approaches like COVIDCare@Home that provide primary care 
support to patients, particularly those with more complex health and social 
needs, may be an important part of ongoing health system efforts to manage 
subsequent waves of COVID-19.” 
 
Overall, I think the highest yield moving forward would be to target this intervention 
to better make use of the SW support and the primary care bent – this might mean 
finding ways of enriching for patients who don’t have an FP, with complicated 
comorbidities that are being put aside due to COVID-19 concerns, or with elevated 
levels of depression / anxiety / food insecurity, etc. In the bigger picture, we could 
consider this a launching point towards improving the primary care of patients long 
after the COVID-19 pandemic concludes. Again, I would like to commend the 
authors for thinking more broadly about psychosocial support and comorbidity 
management during these trying times. 
We have revised our discussion in incorporate this helpful suggestion. 
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